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OF TtIE StATE OF CALIFORNIA
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CLOU~-MILLER AGENCY, INC. dba
MILLER AGEUCY, 'tALENT AGENCY,
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17 The above-entitled controversy came on regularly for
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Ora.l and doc\Cont6.=YBilford L,d Bilford by David R. Bilford.

e~~dence having be~n introduced. and the cat~er rAvinz been
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of California.

b)· the law fi~ of t-'illiam H. Si:1O~, Jr. t Inc. by Willit!.m H.

~~on, .Jr. Re!;ponc!en1: ARnron Bon!.~1 app~a.ed by the 1~"9 fi=::1 o~

StL~~ds Er4orceMent, serving as Speci~l Hearing O!iieer uncer

th~ provisions of Section 1700.44 of ~e La1:>or Code of tll~ Sta.te

I
18 hearing before the Labor Co~ssioner, Divisio~ of Labor Standards

I

Enforcenlent, Depa.rtmen~ of Industrial Relations, State of I
I

California, by Carl G. Joseph. attorney for 1:he D1vi sion ~f La.~or ~
•



1 b:iefed and submit~ed for decision, the follovin~ datermination

2 is made:

State of Californi.a, against ARTHUR BOl'lWl (hereinafter referred

to as "BOIHAM II
) . The petition alleged ~hat MILLER was ertitled

as director of photography on me television series "Dukes of

Hazard", for the 1982 season.

I

INTRODUCTION

On March 21, 1983, Petitioner, CLOUtMAN-MILLER AGENCY,

INC. dba MILLER AGENCY, 'I.ALENT AGENCY (hereinafter referrea '-~ as

"MIt.LER") filed a petition to determine controversy pursuant to

Labor Code Section 1700.44 with the Labor Com:issioner of the
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to IOcr. of BOn:_~i's cC'mpensation I

-2-

to commissions in an amoun~ equal

plus in~erest and costs.

Petitioner prayed !or the folloWing relief:

1. Th:at the Labor Commissi.oner de teI"Qine that MILLER i

procured and negotiated BOTHAM's !:::lployment as director of I
photography on "Dukes of Hazard" for the 1982 seaso~. I

2. that MILL£~ ~as en~i~led to co t:iission of lO~ of all
\

cc~ensat1on received by Respondent pursuant to ~aid employcant, :
I

\
\
I

•

1.- Respondent, as a Director of Photography, vas an

art1s~. as defined in Labor Code Section 1700.4.

2. Petitioner violated the 72 hour notice requirements

of Administrative Code, Title e. Section l20~2 and is therefore

not entitled to recover a fee or commission from Responden~ with

respect to his employment as director of photography on Dukes of

Ha%ard for the 1982 season.
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The Labor Code, Section 1700.4 defines "a.rtist" as

"utists and other persons rendering professional services in

motion pictures, theatrical, radio, television and other

entertainment enterprises. 1I

Administrative COde, title 8, Section 12002 provides as

II

ISSU!S

"No ~tis~ls manager shall be entitled to rGcover a fee

or cocmission under an o~2.l contract unl.ess the par~ieula=

emplo~ent: for which the fee or co=1ss1on is sought shall have

been procured directly through dle efforts or services of the

manager and shall have been confin:!!d in vri ting wimin 72 hours

thereafter."

follows:

1. Was Respondent, BO'l'HAM, an "artist" as defined by

Labor Code Section 1700.47

2. Did Petl. noner comply vith the 72 hour notification

requirements of Administrative Code Section 120021

III

APPLI CABLE LAW

1 On May 2, 1983, Bespondent filed an answer to the

2 petition denying the essential allegz.tions and raising varioQs

affirmative defenses.
A hear1ns took place on 3uly 14, 1983. Petitioner's

opening brief vas filed July 29, 1983. Respondent's reply brief

was filed August 24. 1983. Petitioner's rep~y brief was filed

September 1, 1983.
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IV

DISCUSSION A::n pnmIt:CS

Re1 RESP01:DENT'S STATUS AS JJ: ARTIST:

In the instant case. the Labor Comonissioner finds that

Respondent, BOntAM, as director of photography on the telev1sion

eerie. "Dukes of Hazard," vas eu:ployed as a ~erson rendering

professional services in a television enterprise, and therefore

was an art1st. as defined by Labor Code Section 1700.4.

Re: PEtITIONER'S COMPLIANCE YITH ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

SEcnON 12002:

The evidence a~ the hearing tn this ma~ter established

that the alleged contract between Petitioner and Responc1entW&s

oral and that Petitioner ac~ed as Respondent's artist manager,

and therefore Petitioner was required to comply wi~h the provisiDns

of 12002 of the Administrative Code. As pre~ously cited, said

code sec~ion p%Jvides that the manager mus~ prov1de written

conf1rma~ion of emplo)-.:lent 'Within 72 hours after procurerr~nt.

The evidence further established that Petitioner never

19 advised Respondent that an essential term of the subject contract

:2 which had been confir:ea by a lotri tten "deal con£ir..:ation ttet:1O,"

21 with respect to Respondent's ~ges. had been deleted. The Labor

22 Commissioner finds tha~ the Administrative Code requires

23 Pet!tioner to provide Respondents ~ th written notice of such

24 facts ,.-i1:hin 72 hours and that Petitioner failed to comply 'With

". 2 said provision. The Labor Commissioner furt.."1e:, finds that

26~ Petitioner is therefore net entitled to recover any fee or
-~.-r coc=ission uncer the subject contract•
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Petitioner chose not to advise Respondent of the ch4nse

in an essential term of the agreement and to allow ~esponden~ tc

1J07:k under the agreecent under the i=pression tho1t the deal

conf:1%1Z3auon mell'O was accurate as submitted. D1erefore• Peti­

tioner violated his sta~t0r.Y obligations and the agreement

between Petitioner and Respondent was void and unenforceable •

V

CONCLUSION

The evidence in this case establishes that Petition(!r

violated the Administrative Code Provisions of Section 12002 and

is therefore not: entitled to any ree or commiss~on pursuant to

the oral ag~eement. with Respondent.

;

DATED: - __

ADOPTED

18 DATED:

19

20

21

22

23

24

..25

26

-e7

.~.•'e,,,,,, •
, ••~ I,.

•11

c. ROB~RI SI:·1PSON
California Labor Co~ssioner
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